

No. 22-7466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP, PETITIONER

v.

OKLAHOMA
(CAPITAL CASE)

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ANDREW C. SHEAR
M. CHRIS FABRICANT
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
*40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013*

DONALD BURKE
AMELIA PUTNAM
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
LLP
*1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006*

ARGEMIRA FLÓREZ
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
LLP
*One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111*

WILLIAM WEBER
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
LLP
*300 North LaSalle Dr.
Chicago, IL 60654*

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
JULIA M. MAY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
*1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com*

NEAL QUENZER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
*60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109*

FERDINAND G. SUBA JR.
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
LLP
*787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest Of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	2
Argument:	
A. Government Misconduct Of The Sort The State Has Acknowledged Committing In This Case Is An Overwhelming Factor In Wrongful Convictions	4
B. By Discounting The State’s Confession Of Error, The Court Of Criminal Appeals Undermined A Key Remedy For Wrongful Convictions.....	15
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	16, 18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	2
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , No. 22-714, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 2063 (May 22, 2023)	19
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023).....	19
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	19
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	3
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	15
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	18
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	16
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942)	15-16
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	16

Statute:

Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 18.....	15
--------------------------------	----

II

Miscellaneous:	Page
R. Michael Cassidy, <i>Soft Words of Hope: Giglio, Accomplice Witnesses, and the Problem of Implied Inducements</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1129 (2004)	7
Keith A. Findley & Michael S. Scott, <i>The Multiple Dimensions of Tunnel Vision in Criminal Cases</i> , 2006 Wis. L. Rev. 291 (2006)	12
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Witness Coaching by Prosecutors</i> , 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 829 (2002)	7
Jon B. Gould & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Path to Exoneration</i> , 79 Alb. L. Rev. 325 (2016)	17
Innocence Project, <i>Informing Injustice: The Disturbing Use of Jailhouse Informants</i> (Mar. 6, 2019), https://innocenceproject.org/informing-injustice/	6
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Beyond Unreliable: How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful Convictions</i> , 37 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 107 (2006)	7
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>% Exonerations By Contributing Factor</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2s3utjcb	14
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>2022 Annual Report</i> (May 8, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2nfyfpf3	17
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Conviction Integrity Units</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4rru8676	17
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Exoneration Detail List</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y7tr9hzt	6
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Government Misconduct and Convicting the Innocent: The Role of Prosecutors, Police and Other Law Enforcement</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/24ar3pnr	4-6

III

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Northwestern U. Sch. of Law, Ctr. on Wrongful Convictions, <i>The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row</i> (2005), https://tinyurl.com/2p8j5w9u	7, 9
Reed Smith LLP, <i>Independent Investigation of State v. Richard E. Glossip</i> (June 7, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3hc5wvp8	10-13
Reed Smith LLP, <i>Independent Investigation of State v. Richard E. Glossip, Second Supplemental Report</i> (Aug. 23, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/36hm247b	12
Michael S. Ross, <i>Thinking Outside the Box: How the Enforcement of Ethical Rules Can Minimize the Dangers of Prosecutorial Leniency and Immunity Deals</i> , 23 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 875 (2002)	7
